things as may be necessary to give effect to the above resolution.”

10. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an 
Ordinary Resolution: 

“RESOLVED that the decision to pay a Remuneration of Rs.1,40,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty 
Thousand only) to M/s. DZR & Co, the Cost Auditors of the Company for the year 2015-16, as 
recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors, be and is hereby 
ratified.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER that the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do

[...]

Item No.10

At the Board Meeting held on the 30th April, 2015, after considering the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee, the Director have appointed M/s. DZR & Co, as the Cost Auditors of the company for the year 
2015-16 on a remuneration of Rs.1,40,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty Thousand only) Pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 148 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the aforesaid 
remuneration approved by the Board of Directors is required to be ratified by the Shareholders.

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives are in any way concerned or interested,